Review JoPEPS
Design and Analysis of Smart Solar EV Charging
System
Avijit Mistry1,*, Tanay Chaudhary2, Suman Kumar Gupta3, ​
Prasenjit Jana4, Saumen Dhara5, Shantanu Naskar6
Abstract
The rising demand for electric vehicles (EVs) has generated an urgent requirement for sustainable
and advanced charging systems. This study delineates the design and analysis of an intelligent solar

circumstances was tested through comprehensive modeling in MATLAB/Simulink. The results
validate consistent voltage and current responses, few harmonics attributed to LCL filtering, and
superior power quality with unity power factor regulation. The advanced dual-mode charging
functionality for electric cars (EVs) and HEVs illustrate the system’s adaptability and scalability. This
study significantly advances the creation of intelligent, environmentally sustainable, and
future-oriented charging infrastructure, which is vital for attaining global sustainability and clean
energy objectives. Subsequent enhancements can augment the functionalities of this system. The use
of artificial intelligence (AI) for predictive charging and energy management, blockchain for secure
energy transactions, and vehicle-to-grid (V2G) capabilities can enhance flexibility and intelligence.
The integration of ultra-fast DC charging and hybrid energy systems (e.g., solar, wind, and biomass)
will expand applications. These technologies will facilitate the advancement of more intelligent,
decentralized, and user-focused EVs charging networks in accordance with future energy and
transportation objectives.
REFERENCES
1.​ Ruan G, Dahleh MA. Temperature-controlled smart charging for electric vehicles in cold climates.
IEEE Trans Smart Grid. 2025;16(3):2197–2207. doi:10.1109/TSG.2025.3525672.
2.​ Arooj A, Ahmed QZ, Farooq MS, Umer T, Aslam N, Alade T. Unraveling the smart charging
technologies, energy sources, and regulatory standards for EVs. IEEE Access.
2025;13:108148–108167. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2025.3579428.
3.​ Stenstadvolden A, Hansen L, Zhao L, Kapourchali MH, Lee WJ. Demand and sustainability
analysis for a level-3 charging station on the US highway based on actual smart meter data. IEEE
Trans Ind Appl. 2023;60(1):1310–1321.
4.​ Singh S, Chauhan P, Jap Singh N. Feasibility of grid-connected solar-wind hybrid system with
electric vehicle charging station. J Mod Power Syst Clean Energy. 2021;9:295–306.
doi:10.35833/MPCE.2019.000081.
5.​ Kumar N, Saxena V, Singh B, Panigrahi BK. Power quality improved grid-interfaced PV-assisted
onboard EV charging infrastructure for smart households consumers. IEEE Trans Consum
Electron. 2023;69(4):1091–1100. doi:10.1109/TCE.2023.3296480.
6.​ Calero I, Cañizares CA, Farrokhabadi M, Bhattacharya K. Machine learning-based control of
electric vehicle charging for practical distribution systems with solar generation. IEEE Trans
Smart Grid. 2024;15(3):3098–3113. doi:10.1109/TSG.2023.3333789.
7.​ Yang Y, Yeh HG, Nguyen R. A robust model predictive control-based scheduling approach for
electric vehicle charging with photovoltaic systems. IEEE Syst J. 2023;17(1):111–121.
© STM Journals 2026. All Rights Reserved 15
Journal of Power Electronics & Power Systems
Volume 16, Issue 1
ISSN: 2249-863X (Online), ISSN: 2321-4244 (Print)
doi:10.1109/JSYST.2022.3183626.
8.​ Francisco AMB, Monteiro J, Cardoso PJS. A digital twin of charging stations for fleets of electric
vehicles. IEEE Access. 2023;11:125664–125683. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3330833.
9.​ Naik M, Singh AP, Pradhan NR, Kumar N, Nayak A, Guizani M. TokenGreen: A versatile NFT
framework for peer-to-peer energy trading and asset ownership of electric vehicles. IEEE Internet
Things J. 2024;11:13636–13646. doi:10.1109/JIOT.2023.3340155.
10.​Sangswang A, Konghirun M. Optimal strategies in home energy management system integrating
solar power, energy storage, and vehicle-to-grid for grid support and energy efficiency. IEEE
Trans Ind Appl. 2020;56(5):5716–5728. doi:10.1109/TIA.2020.2991652.
11.​Lee Z, Johansson D, Low SH. ACN-Sim: an open-source simulator for data-driven electric vehicle
charging research. In: e-Energy ‘19: Proceedings of the Tenth ACM International Conference on
Future Energy Systems (e-Energy ’19); 2019 Jun 25–28; Phoenix, AZ, USA. New York:
Association for Computing Machinery; 2019. p. 411–412. doi:10.1145/3307772.3330170.
12.​El-Taweel NA, Farag H, Shaaban MF, AlSharidah ME. Optimization model for EV charging
stations with PV farm transactive energy. IEEE Trans Ind Inform. 2022;18(7):4608–4621.
doi:10.1109/TII.2021.3114276.
13.​Singh S, Pamshetti VB, Singh SP. Time horizon-based model predictive Volt/VAR optimization
for smart grid enabled CVR in the presence of electric vehicle charging loads. IEEE Trans Ind
Appl. 2019;55(6):5502–5513. doi:10.1109/TIA.2019.2928490.
14.​Balogun E, Buechler E, Bhela S, Onori S, Rajagopal R. EV-EcoSim: A grid-aware co-simulation
platform for the design and optimization of electric vehicle charging infrastructure. IEEE Trans
Smart Grid. 2024;15(3):3114–3125. doi:10.1109/TSG.2023.3339374.
15.​Wang B, Zhao D, Dehghanian P, Tian Y, Hong T. Aggregated electric vehicle load modeling in